Ordinance 16-17-15 An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale of Public Property Owned by the Village of Johnsburg

WHEREAS, the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, is in the opinion of a simple majority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, and as provided in 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4 and:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the corporate authorities of the Village of Johnsburg, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interests of the Village of Johnsburg to retain ownership of the public property hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Johnsburg to sell said public property for cash.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF JOHNSBURG, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Village President and Board of Trustees of the **Village of Johnsburg** find that the following described public property now owned by said jurisdiction is no longer necessary to said jurisdiction and said jurisdiction would be best served by the said public property sale:

2009 Chevrolet Impala; VIN 2G1WS57M091276974 **Previously Used as Police Patrol/Traffic Vehicle**

2004 Pontiac Grand Am GT; VIN 1G2NW52EX4C171115 **Drug Seizure/Asset Forfeiture**

2003 Chrysler Town and Country LX; VIN 2C4GP44323R297823 **Drug Seizure/Asset Forfeiture**

1985 Jaguar XJS V12; VIN SAJNV5840FC120000 **Drug Seizure/Asset Forfeiture**

SECTION 2: The Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to sell via public auction utilizing the services, if necessary, of Obenauf Auction Services the herein named items now owned by the Village of Johnsburg.

SECTION 3: Upon payment in full, the Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to convey and/or transfer the aforesaid property to the respective buyer.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the corporate authorities.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____day of _____, 2016.

Voting Aye: Voting Nay: Abstaining: Absent:

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, CLAUDETT E. PETERS, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such clerk, I am the keeper of the records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of Trustees of said Village of Johnsburg.

I do hereby further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 16-17-15, *An Ordinance Authorizing Sale of Public Property owned by the Village*, passed by the Village Board on the ____ day of _____, 2016.

Given under my hand and seal of the Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois, this _____ day of _____, 2016.

Claudett E. Peters, Village Clerk Village of Johnsburg, McHenry County, Illinois

(SEAL)